Rule 4 48C

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

Company Number

01266537

Alchem Widnes Limited

1/ We

Helen Dale, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the perod from 15/04/2015 to 28/04{20iS

Signed (\dﬁ;:}:\_ Date LS! #( Vg

)

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref AQ00861/HJD/ZLC/BLA/TXA

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technolagy Lirmited Glasgow

iy

14/08/2015 #103
COMPANIES HOUSE
"A4CBBZIKG*
A18 23/07/2015 #315

COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

11

12

13

14

15

16

Our Ref HJD/ZLC/BLA/TXA/A00861/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

5 Spinninghelds
16 July 2015 Manchester M3 3E8

T +44 (1161 553 6990
Dear Sirs F +44 (0}161 053 6317
www grant-thomton co uk
Alchem Widnes Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction
[ now report on the progress of the hquidation for the pertod ended 28 Aprl 2015 and
attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the pertod ended 28 Apnl 2015
and also for the whole hiqudation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint liquidators 1n the period
15 Aprd 2015 to 28 April 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysts of tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
request addittonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nights to
challenge the hqudator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Leshe Ross and Dawvid Riley were appointed as joint hquidators of the Company on
15 Apnl 2013 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Please note that Leslic Ross and David Riley have now left the firm and were formally
removed from this case on 27 June 2014 and 28 April 2015 respectively by Order of the
Court

In consequence of David Riley leaving Grant Thornton UK LLP, he was removed from his
appomunents as msolvency office holder by a block transfer order made by the Court on
28 Aprl 2015

The annual reporting date for this case becomes 28 April and accordingly this report covers
the pentod from 15 Aprl 2015 to 28 Apnl 2015 following the previous report to
14 Aprd 2015

The court appointed me as replacement sole hquidator

[ am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitoners Assocation to act as an mnsolvency
pracutioner

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thamton UK LLF 15 a imited Itabilty panership registered in England and Wales No OC307742 Regstered oifice Grant Thomiton House Melipn Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A bst ol members s avautable from our registared office  Grant Themion UK LLP 1 authorised and reguiated by the Finarcal Conduct Authorty

Grant Thomzon UX LLP 15 a member &m ol Grant Thomzon Intemabonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member frms are not @ workiwida partnerstp Sarvices are dalivered by the member firms GTIL and
43 mamber fams are et agents of and do notobiigals one another ard are not Tabile lor one another's gcts or Alstof p | p d by Grant Thomton 10 accept appomtments as
Insolvengy practionars and of ther raspective authonsing bodies may be nspected at the ebove address  Plazse 586 wiww grant thomton co uk for further details




42

43

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 01266537

Repistered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinmingfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
Please note that the sole purpose of this report 1s to adwise creditors of the removal of
David Riley from the case There have been no further developments m the peniod

Joint liquldators’ remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 15 Apnl 2013 the creditors resolved that I draw my
remuneration by reference to my time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our tume costs to date are £36,425 and from the zecetpts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that I have drawa £30,000 Time costs of £1,849 incurred
1n the peniod but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n Appendix B

Time 1s charged mn units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'‘Regulatton and Guwdance' to 'Creditors Gndes to Fees') Alternatively I will supply this
informatton by post on request

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £143 as indicated 10 Appendix A and have further
expenses to take in due course as set out 1n Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
No further costs have heen incurred 1n the period

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Alchem Widnes Limisted

CQRR—

Helen Dale
Liquudator

Enc




Alchem Widnes Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 15 April 2013 to 28 April 2015

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Plant & Machinery 70000
Book Debts 77,000 00
Cash at Bank 3,388 00
Bank/1SA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Vat Control Account

Payments
Preparation of § of A
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Professional Fees
Debt Collection
Storage Costs
Statutory Adverusing
Insurance of Assets
Pension Scheme

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account NIB 02/10/13

Appendix A

From From

15/04/2013 15/04/2015

to to
14/04/2015 28/04/2015 Total
L £ L
000 000 000
46,227 46 000 46,227 46
12,500 00 000 12,500 00
1012 000 1012
502 54 000 502 54
7,555 28 000 7,555 28
66,795.40 0.00 66,795.40
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
30,000 00 000 30,000 00
142 97 000 142 97
2,560 00 000 2,560 00
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
7340 000 7340
253 80 000 25380
7950 000 79 50
127 50 000 127 50
7,555 28 000 7,555 28
55,792.45 0.00 55,792.45
11,002.95 0.00 11,002.95
11,002 95 000 11,002 95
11,002.95 0.00 11,002.95




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the period

' éhargcd/mcurred
in period

, 15/04/2015 to
28/04/2015

Ligquidators' fees:
Time costs ' 1,849

Expenses 0

Cumulatve
charged/incurred
to 28/04 /2015

36,425

143

Of which paid
to 28/04 /2015

30,000

143



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information s provided 1n connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thew grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comumuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (le secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

From

01/067/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

L £ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455
Admimstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220
up to
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and nuleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary

£
740

470
345
230




S0 5L SL0Z/90/¥g uo pajuld

uoJUIOY | JueIc) o

000°0£ 7 : (auiLL) ayep 03 pajItq S334 |J0L

PE 85T “mq SZy'ot |19 0F) 1999'¢ ST ST 806'SE (ZO ML 851l _.v 11 G 269'S 4 ejol

0] %4 _.mhw e | _ o 842 FA Bujpesy

sjassy

98 0E2 |SL 18T |S¥El S8rl 56 S 6EST L GiE8L g je uopesjesy

£6 852 lszg60't  |szv gee S€E G4 €92 _m... suopebysaau|

_ popad snjejH

Sl 681 _h 6:4'C (A4 G4 609 z9 S6 ¥20') [3:54 G62 (X4 s10pai)

Bujuueld pue

£8 042 |$z 669'62 |99 601 Sy B06'Z (3174 gE8LLL 15 05 §616'6 60 L2 G Z60'S 4 uopensiuupy

ajey ;

AWH Bay |3 _|=H 3 3 8H 3 8H 3 SIH 3 sH

B30 JojRNSIUWPY BAlN29X3 labeuep Jouueg piepuelg

UoisSIaA, pajierag T3P - UOTSIoA Joaxg PIEpPUE]S - UISIoA X3

GLOZPO/BZ O €L0Z/PO/SL  pouad uonoesues)
SISATYNV 10D JWLL 6 dIS - T9800ZOEY - uonepinbry u; - pSERA ERpIA WIS




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applicauon to a progress report 1n a creditors' voluntary hquidation

ey

(2
&)

)

®)

If

(a)  within the pertod mentoned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(by  with the permmussion of the court upon an apphication made within the period
mentoned m paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress repott

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) provicing all of the information asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the hquidator constders that
()  the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(w) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformauon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the courr under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




E
Rule 4 131
M
(14)
(a)
{b)
{9
(1B)

@

)

)

®)

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured credttor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
the basts fixed for the Liquidator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or
expenses mcurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), napproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 wecks (or m a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the drafi report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in queston
("the relevant report")

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distruss the
applicaton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the coutt for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 busmess days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -

(2)
(b)
(©
(d)

()

an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

an order changing the basis of remuneration

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 questuon be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

an otder that the hquidator or the hquidatot’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




